

DOCKET NO. 21-11758

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Continental Casualty Company and Valley Forge Insurance,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Winder Laboratories, LLC, and Steven Pressman,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-00016-RWS

---

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

James W. Cobb  
Georgia Bar No. 420133  
Sarah Brewerton-Palmer  
Georgia Bar No. 589898  
**CAPLAN COBB LLC**  
75 Fourteenth Street, NE, Suite 2700  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Tel: (404) 596-5600  
Fax: (404) 596-5604  
jcobb@caplancobb.com  
spalmer@caplancobb.com

*Counsel for Defendants-  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

February 22, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....3

I. The district court’s grant of judgment on the pleadings is subject to *de novo* review, not review for an abuse of discretion.....3

II. Concordia’s claims based on allegations of label copying trigger coverage under the Policies’ personal-and-advertising-injury provision. ....5

A. Winder raised its arguments about Concordia’s label-copying allegations in response to the Insurers’ motion for judgment on the pleadings. ....5

B. Concordia’s contributory false-advertising claim was premised on the label-copying allegations. ....6

C. Concordia’s product labels constituted an “advertising idea.” ..... 13

III. The Policies’ failure-to-conform exclusion does not apply to Concordia’s contributory false-advertising claim. .... 17

A. Winder’s position regarding the failure-to-conform exclusion is internally consistent, and the Insurers’ argument to the contrary is premised on a misreading of the Policies..... 18

B. The failure-to-conform exclusion does not apply to Concordia’s contributory false-advertising claim. ....21

1. Concordia’s claim arises out of both Winder’s true statements to the Databases and the Databases’ allegedly false advertising of Winder’s product. ....21

- 2. The failure-to-conform exclusion does not apply to the Databases' advertisements.....23
- 3. The failure-to-conform exclusion does not apply to Winder's true statements to the Databases.....24
- CONCLUSION .....27
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....28
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Simmental Ass’n v. Coregis Ins. Co.*,  
282 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2002) .....14

*Blackburn v. Shire US Inc.*,  
18 F.4th 1310 (11th Cir. 2021) .....3

*Callahan v. Cofield*,  
61 Ga. App. 780 (1940) .....22

*Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Crown Lab’ys, Inc.*,  
No. 2:08-CV-240, 2010 WL 11520005 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2010) .....23, 24

*City of Atlanta v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
231 Ga. App. 206 (1998) .....7

*Corwin v. Walt Disney Co.*,  
475 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2007) .....4

*Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estée Lauder Cos.*,  
797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 11, 23

*E.S.Y., Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.*,  
139 F. Supp. 3d 1341 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....15

*Elan Pharm. Rsch. Corp. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau*,  
144 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1998) .....7, 9

*Fisher v. PNC Bank, N.A.*,  
2 F.4th 1352 (11th Cir. 2021) .....4

*Frog, Switch & Mfg. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
193 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 1999) .....16

*Garcon v. United Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.*,  
779 F. App’x 595 (11th Cir. 2019) .....4

*Glisson v. Freeman*,  
243 Ga. App. 92 (2000) .....22

*Gregory v. Miami-Dade Cnty., Fla.*,  
719 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Hays v. Georgia Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
314 Ga. App. 110 (2012) .....22

*Horsley v. Rivera*,  
292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) .....4

*Hyman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
304 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 13, 15

*Laney Chiropractic & Sports Therapy, P.A. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
866 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 16

*Langdale Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Penn.*,  
609 F. App'x 578 (11th Cir. 2015) .....23

*McGregor v. Columbia Nat. Ins. Co.*,  
298 Ga. App. 491 (2009) ..... 12, 13

*N.L.R.B. v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.*,  
138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998) .....20

*Novell, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
141 F.3d 983 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*P.J. Noyes Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.*,  
855 F. Supp. 492 (D.N.H. 1994)..... 15

*Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Disabled Am. Veterans, Inc.*,  
268 Ga. 564 (1997) ..... 7

*Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.*,  
774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014) .....5

*S. Tr. Ins. Co. v. Mountain Express Oil Co.*,  
351 Ga. App. 117 (2019) .....5, 6

*Statton v. Fla. Fed. Jud. Nominating Comm'n*,  
959 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020) .....4



*Trailer Bridge, Inc. v. Ill. Nat. Ins. Co.*,  
657 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2011) .....14, 15

*Westfield Ins. Co. v. Robinson Outdoors, Inc.*,  
700 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2012) .....26
